## of Engineers.

## **ENGINEERING AND** US Army Corps CONSTRUCTION BULLETIN

No. 2009-30 Issued: 13 November 2009 **Issuing Office: CECW-CE** 

Subject: Nominations for 2010 USACE Construction Awards – Hard Hat of the Year and Construction Management Excellence Awards

**Applicability**: Guidance

- 1. Purpose. The purpose of this Engineering and Construction Bulletin (ECB) is to provide the references, suspense date, eligibility criteria, and submission requirements for the Hard Hat of the Year (HHY) Award and the Construction Management Excellence (CME) Award to be awarded in 2010.
- 2. Nomination and Selection Process. Each USACE Major Subordinate Command (MSC) and Center may nominate one individual for the USACE Hard Hat of the Year Award, and one individual for the USACE Construction Management Excellence Award. There will be only one award recipient in each category per MSC per year. Districts must submit their nomination to their MSC (Division). MSCs will evaluate nominees from their subordinate organizations and forward their top selectee for each award to HQUSACE. The HHY and CME award selections from each MSC will be evaluated by a HQUSACE panel and the panel will select a USACEwide national award winner in each category.
- 3. Eligibility Criteria and Submission Documentation. Eligibility criteria and requirements for nomination of individuals for the Hard Hat of the Year and Construction Management Excellence awards are posted on the USACE Technical Excellence Network (TEN) website. The Hard Hat of the Year award link is https://ten.usace.army.mil/TechExNet.aspx?p=s&a=AWARDS;7 and the link for the Construction Management Excellence award is https://ten.usace.army.mil/TechExNet.aspx?p=s&a=AWARDS;2.
- 4. Nomination Submission Date. Nomination packages must be submitted to HOUSACE no later than 31 January 2010. All submissions are to be electronic files and the electronic files are to be sent to James. V. Lovo@usace.army.mil.
- 5. HQUSACE contact for this ECB is Jim Lovo, CECW-CE, 202-761-0505.

//S// JAMES C. DALTON, P.E.

Chief, Engineering and Construction Directorate of Civil Works